
  GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

     MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

   DEPARTMENT OF PHARMACEUTICALS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1304

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11TH MARCH 2025


Greenfield bulk drug park projects and greenfield manufacturing plant


1304 # Smt. Sunetra Ajit Pawar:


Will the Minister of Chemicals and Fertilizers be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the greenfield bulk drug park projects and greenfield manufacturing plants established for the manufacturing of medical devices under the PLI scheme, State-wise, particularly in Maharashtra;

(b) the number of projects and plants approved under the scheme for manufacturing of medical devices and drugs since the inception of the PLI scheme;

(c) the number of projects and plants that are pending for approval with Government; and

(d) by when the said projects would be approved?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND

FERTILIZERS

                                      (SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)


(a): Projects for establishing Greenfield bulk drug parks and production-linked incentive (PLI) for establishing Greenfield manufacturing projects for medical devices have been approved under the following schemes implemented by the Department of Pharmaceuticals:

(i) Scheme for Promotion of Bulk Drug Parks; and

(ii) Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for Promoting Domestic Manufacturing of Medical Devices (“PLI scheme for medical devices”).

Greenfield bulk drug parks projects have been approved in the Bharuch district of Gujarat, Nakkapalli district of Andhra Pradesh and Una district of Himachal Pradesh, under the Scheme for Promotion for Bulk Drug Parks, and are at various stages of implementation.


Details of Greenfield manufacturing projects for medical devices that have been completed under the PLI scheme for medical devices, including the State or Union territory in which they are located, are at Annex I.


(b): Projects for manufacturing of medical devices and drugs have been approved under the following schemes of the Department of Pharmaceuticals:

(i) PLI scheme for medical devices;


(ii) PLI Scheme for Promotion of Domestic Manufacturing of critical Key Starting Materials (KSMs) / Drug Intermediates (DIs) and Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients

(APIs) in India (“PLI scheme for bulk drugs”); and

(iii) PLI scheme for Pharmaceuticals.


The number of projects approved under these PLI scheme, and the number of plants under the approved projects, are at Annex II.


(c) and (d): No applications under the aforesaid schemes are pending with the Department of Pharmaceuticals for approval.


Annex I


Annex referred to in the reply to part (a) of the RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED Q. No.

1304 for answer on 11.3.2025, raised by Smt. Sunetra Ajit Pawar, regarding Greenfield bulk drug park projects and greenfield manufacturing plant


Details of Greenfield manufacturing projects for medical devices that have been completed under the PLI scheme for medical devices, including the State or Union territory in which they are located


S.

No.

Greenfield manufacturing projects for medical devices that have been completed under the PLI scheme for medical devices

State or Union

territory in which

the project is

located

1 Manufacturing of computerised tomography (CT) scanner Andhra Pradesh

2 Manufacturing of stents and percutaneous transluminal coronary angioplasty balloon catheter

Gujarat

3 Manufacturing of stents Gujarat

4 Manufacturing of hip, knee and trauma implants Gujarat

5 Manufacturing of heart valves, stents and percutaneous transluminal coronary angioplasty balloon catheter

Gujarat

6 Manufacturing of blood line, dialysis machine, dialyser, fistula, peritoneal dialysis kits, haemodialysis catheter and transducer protector

Haryana

7 Manufacturing of oxygen concentrators Haryana

8 Manufacturing of oxygen concentrators Himachal Pradesh

9 Manufacturing of fixed line frequency and high frequency X-

ray machine, surgical X-ray C-arm and X-ray panels

Karnataka

10 Manufacturing of ECG, stress test system, defibrillators, automated external defibrillator and patient monitors

Karnataka

11 Manufacturing of MRI and CT scanners Karnataka

12 Manufacturing of cath lab, ultrasonography and CT scanner Karnataka

13 Manufacturing of linear accelerator and rotational cobalt machine

Karnataka

14 Manufacturing of dialyser Maharashtra

15 Manufacturing of surgical X-ray C-arm, mammography, ultrasonography and X-ray equipment

Maharashtra

16 Manufacturing of MRI coils (16 channel analog, OEM non-Sentinelle, OEM Sentinelle, digital and 1/7/8 channel analog)

Maharashtra

17 Manufacturing of surgical X-ray C-arm, cath lab, mammography, CT scanner and X-ray equipment

Punjab

18 Manufacturing of kits, masks, gas scavengers, vaporisers and workstations for anesthesia, bi-phasic defibrillators, automated external defibrillator, emergency and intensive care ventilators, high-flow oxygen devices, multi-parameter monitor, suction machine, and syringe and volumetric infusion pumps

Rajasthan

19 Manufacturing of stents Rajasthan


20 Manufacturing of cardiovascular catheter tubing and neurovascular micro-catheter tubing

Telangana

21 Manufacturing of percutaneous transluminal coronary angioplasty balloon dilation catheter, heart occluders, heart valves, bare metal stents and drug eluting stents

Telangana


Annex II


Annex referred to in the reply to part (b) of the RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED Q. No.

1304 for answer on 11.3.2025, raised by Smt. Sunetra Ajit Pawar, regarding Greenfield bulk drug park projects and greenfield manufacturing plant Number of projects approved under these PLI scheme, and the number of plants under the approved projects


S.

No.
Name of PLI scheme

Number of

applications/projects

approved

Number of plants under

the approved projects

1 PLI scheme for bulk

drugs

48 49

2 PLI scheme for

medical devices

32 35

3 PLI scheme for

pharmaceuticals

55 374


*****

